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Municipal Code: 0065Town of Claresholm

View Location Map (url to the pdf location map)

W4 27 12

Location Description

Twp Rge Mer Longitude             Latitude

113°35' 50°2'

Rural neighbour: Municipal District of Willow Creek No. 26

Incorporation History

Municipal Boundary Document Search (url to search results page of Annexation PDF's) 

Status: Town

Authority:      Proclamation Order in Council 398/05

Gazette:        Oct 31, 1905, p. 4

Comments:

 August 31, 1905

August 19, 1905

Effective Date:

Authority Date:

Erected as the Town of Claresholm. The incorporation of Claresholm as a town was the 

last official act carried out by the Northwest Territorial Administration .

Status: Village

Authority:      Order in Council 202/03

Gazette:        Jun 15, 1903, p. 4

Comments:

 May 30, 1903

May 30, 1903

Effective Date:

Authority Date:

Erected as the Village of Claresholm.
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The Municipal Profiles are a compilation of statistical, financial, and other information about municipalities in the Province of Alberta .  The 

information is based on reports submitted and data made available to Alberta Municipal Affairs as of today .  The Ministry is not responsible for 

the accuracy of the information.  Users are encouraged to verify the accuracy of the information contained in the Municipal Profiles before 

relying on it.

http://www.municipalaffairs.gov.ab.ca/mc_boundary_maps.cfm?muniCode=65
http://www.municipalaffairs.gov.ab.ca/mc_boundary_search.cfm?fuseaction=BoundarySearch&muniCode=65


Contacts Profile
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Town of Claresholm Municipal Code: 0065

PO Box 1000

Claresholm, AB T0L 0T0

Phone: 403-625-3381

Fax: 403-625-3869
Hours of Operation:

    8:30am-4:00pm Mon-Thur; 8:30am-12:00pm, 1:00pm-4:00pm Fri

www.claresholm.caWeb Site:

info@claresholm.caEmail:

Mayor

Doug MacPherson

doug.macpherson@claresholm.caEmail:

Councillors

Kieth Carlson Mike Cutler Gaven Stewart Moore

Bradley Schlossberger Lise Dianne Schulze Craig Zimmer

Chief Administrative Officer

Marian Carlson

marian@claresholm.caEmail:

MLA & Constituency

Roger Reid, Livingstone-Macleod

The Municipal Profiles are a compilation of statistical, financial, and other information about municipalities in the Province of Alberta .  The 

information is based on reports submitted and data made available to Alberta Municipal Affairs as of today .  The Ministry is not responsible for 

the accuracy of the information.  Users are encouraged to verify the accuracy of the information contained in the Municipal Profiles before 

relying on it.
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Statistics Profile

Town of Claresholm Municipal Code:0065

Created on  6/18/2021 12:58:56PM

Membership in regional services commissions

Oldman River Regional Services Commission

Willow Creek Regional Waste Management Services Commission

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

3,780

28

1,024.0

50.03

53.45

40.34

13.11

1,780

3,780

28

1,023.4

42.08

70.63

49.01

11.90

1,779

3,780

27

1,023.4

42.08

70.63

49.01

11.90

1,778

3,758

26

781.2

42.08

70.63

49.01

11.90

1,765

3,758

27

781.2

42.08

70.63

49.01

11.90

1,763

Population

Number of Dwelling Units 

Total Full-Time Municipal Positions

Total Area of Municipality (Hectares)

Length of all Open Roads Maintained 

(Kilometers)

Water Mains Length (Kilometers) 

Wastewater Mains Length (Kilometers)

Storm Drainage Mains Length 

(Kilometers)

Number of Residences (Summer Villages 

Only)

Number of Hamlets (Specialized 

Municipalities & Municipal Districts Only)
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Finance and Debt Limit Profile

Town of Claresholm Municipal Code:  0065

Created on  6/18/2021  1:01:04PM

2020 2019 2018

$5,492,547

165,480

34,262

0

50,735

0

622,978

0

12,845

0

0

0

0

$6,378,847

$0

0

1,203,964

15,005

1,497,417

6,135,555

0

0

$8,851,941

$(2,473,094)

$32,259,548

122,304

170,956

$32,552,808

$30,079,714

$3,466,495

121,022

39,110

0

118,190

0

465,560

0

122,820

0

0

0

0

$4,333,197

$0

0

731,492

10,505

681,161

3,817,778

0

0

$5,240,936

$(907,739)

$29,594,404

130,533

39,335

$29,764,272

$28,856,533

$4,255,801

104,570

53,081

0

816,502

0

396,364

0

122,820

0

0

0

0

$5,749,138

$0

0

880,653

17,590

1,817,229

4,254,702

0

0

$6,970,174

$(1,221,036)

$32,725,630

133,395

24,891

$32,883,916

$31,662,880

Assets

Cash and Temporary Investments

Taxes & Grants in Place of Taxes Receivable

Current

Arrears

Allowance

Receivable From Other Governments

Trade and Other Receivables

Debt Charges Recoverable

Inventories Held for Resale

Land

Other

Long Term Investments

Total Financial Assets
Liabilities

Temporary Loans Payable

Payable to Other Governments

Accounts Payable & Accrued Liabilities

Deposit Liabilities

Deferred Revenue

Other Current Liabilities

Other Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)

Loans Receivable

Other Current Assets

Other Long Term Assets

Long Term Debt

Total Non-Financial Assets

Tangible Capital Assets

Inventory for Consumption

Prepaid Expenses

Accumulated Surplus

Non-Financial Assets
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Finance and Debt Limit Profile

Town of Claresholm Municipal Code:  0065

Created on  6/18/2021  1:01:04PM

2020 2019 2018

11,881,164

6,135,555

1,980,194

666,622

1,179,413

10,368,467

3,817,778

1,728,078

630,952

1,148,477

10,558,119

4,254,702

1,759,687

630,952

1,102,791

2020 2019 2018

1,554,855

2,400,866

26,123,993

1,554,854

1,525,053

25,776,626

1,554,854

1,637,098

28,470,928

Debt Limit Information

Debt limit

Actual debt

Actual servicing

Education Taxes

Accumulated Surplus

Debt servicing limit

Equity in Tangible Capital Assets

Restricted Surplus

Unrestricted Surplus
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Property Tax Rates Profile

Created on  6/18/2021  1:04:33PM

Town of Claresholm

Property Tax Rates (expressed in mills)

Municipal Code: 0065

2020 Residential/

Farmland

Non-Residential

Municipal Tax Rate 6.7691 11.3770

Education - Alberta School Foundation Fund Tax Rate 2.5379 3.7339

Allowance For Non-Collection of Requisitioned Taxes 0    0    

Seniors Lodge Accommodation Tax Rate 0.2605 0.2605

2019 Residential/

Farmland

Non-Residential

Municipal Tax Rate 6.7282 11.4000

Education - Alberta School Foundation Fund Tax Rate 2.4655 3.5160

Allowance For Non-Collection of Requisitioned Taxes 0    0    

Seniors Lodge Accommodation Tax Rate 0.2659 0.2659

2018 Residential/

Farmland

Non-Residential

Municipal Tax Rate 6.7997 11.5303

Education - Alberta School Foundation Fund Tax Rate 2.5334 3.4159

Education Opted Out Tax Rate 0    0    

Allowance For Non-Collection of Requisitioned Taxes 0    0    

Seniors Lodge Accommodation Tax Rate 0.2672 0.2672
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Assessment Profile

Town of Claresholm Municipal Code: 0065

Created on  6/18/2021  1:07:10PM

2020 2019 2018

$347,330,191

155,140

71,349,591

6,870,360

0

0

1,226,350

$426,931,632

0.0075

$0

0

$343,116,168

155,280

65,068,704

6,660,600

0

0

1,082,240

$416,082,992

0.0076

$50,912

0

$334,455,569

152,470

58,933,788

6,543,330

0

0

1,072,500

$401,157,657

0.0077

$50,988

0

Equalized Assessment

Residential

Non-residential linear

Total

Non-residential

Non-residential railway

Non-res. co-generating     M&E

Equalized municipal tax rates*

Machinery and equipment

Total assessment services cost

Assessment Statistics

Number of Asst. Complaints Heard 

by Assessment Review Board

* The formula is to divide prior year's Municipal Property Taxes by current year's Total Equalized Assessment

Farmland
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