

Location and History Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 12:50:47PM

Town of Claresholm

Municipal Code: 0065

Location Description <u>View Location Map</u> (url to the pdf location map)

 Twp
 Rge
 Mer
 Longitude
 Latitude

 12
 27
 W4
 113°35'
 50°2'

Rural neighbour: Municipal District of Willow Creek No. 26

Incorporation History

Municipal Boundary Document Search (url to search results page of Annexation PDF's)

Status:TownEffective Date:August 31, 1905Authority:Proclamation Order in Council 398/05Authority Date:August 19, 1905

Gazette: Oct 31, 1905, p. 4

Comments: Erected as the Town of Claresholm. The incorporation of Claresholm as a town was the

last official act carried out by the Northwest Territorial Administration.

Status:VillageEffective Date:May 30, 1903Authority:Order in Council 202/03Authority Date:May 30, 1903

Gazette: Jun 15, 1903, p. 4

Comments: Erected as the Village of Claresholm.

The Municipal Profiles are a compilation of statistical, financial, and other information about municipalities in the Province of Alberta. The information is based on reports submitted and data made available to Alberta Municipal Affairs as of today. The Ministry is not responsible for the accuracy of the information. Users are encouraged to verify the accuracy of the information contained in the Municipal Profiles before relying on it



Contacts Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 12:55:04PM

Town of Claresholm

Municipal Code: 0065

PO Box 1000

Web Site: www.claresholm.ca
Email: info@claresholm.ca

Claresholm, AB T0L 0T0

Hours of Operation:

Phone: 403-625-3381

8:30am-4:00pm Mon-Thur; 8:30am-12:00pm, 1:00pm-4:00pm Fri

Fax: 403-625-3869

Mavor

Doug MacPherson

Email: doug.macpherson@claresholm.ca

Councillors

Kieth Carlson Mike Cutler Gaven Stewart Moore

Bradley Schlossberger Lise Dianne Schulze Craig Zimmer

Chief Administrative Officer

Marian Carlson

Email: marian@claresholm.ca

MLA & Constituency

Roger Reid, Livingstone-Macleod



Statistics Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 12:58:56PM

Town of Claresholm

Municipal Code:0065

Membership in regional services commissions

Oldman River Regional Services Commission
Willow Creek Regional Waste Management Services Commission

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Population	3,780	3,780	3,780	3,758	3,758
Total Full-Time Municipal Positions	28	28	27	26	27
Total Area of Municipality (Hectares)	1,024.0	1,023.4	1,023.4	781.2	781.2
Number of Hamlets (Specialized Municipalities & Municipal Districts Only)					
Length of all Open Roads Maintained (Kilometers)	50.03	42.08	42.08	42.08	42.08
Water Mains Length (Kilometers)	53.45	70.63	70.63	70.63	70.63
Wastewater Mains Length (Kilometers)	40.34	49.01	49.01	49.01	49.01
Storm Drainage Mains Length (Kilometers)	13.11	11.90	11.90	11.90	11.90
Number of Residences (Summer Villages Only)					
Number of Dwelling Units	1,780	1,779	1,778	1,765	1,763

The Municipal Profiles are a compilation of statistical, financial, and other information about municipalities in the Province of Alberta. The information is based on reports submitted and data made available to Alberta Municipal Affairs as of today. The Ministry is not responsible for the accuracy of the information. Users are encouraged to verify the accuracy of the information contained in the Municipal Profiles before relying on it



Finance and Debt Limit Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 1:01:04PM

Town of Claresholm

Municipal Code: 0065

Assets	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash and Temporary Investments	\$5,492,547	\$3,466,495	\$4,255,801
Taxes & Grants in Place of Taxes Receivable	¥ = / = / =	¥-,,	, ,,
Current	165,480	121,022	104,570
Arrears	34,262	39,110	53,081
Allowance	0	0	0
Receivable From Other Governments	50,735	118,190	816,502
Loans Receivable	0	0	0
Trade and Other Receivables	622,978	465,560	396,364
Debt Charges Recoverable	0	0	0
Inventories Held for Resale			
Land	12,845	122,820	122,820
Other	0	0	0
Long Term Investments	0	0	0
Other Current Assets	0	0	0
Other Long Term Assets	0	0	0
Total Financial Assets	\$6,378,847	\$4,333,197	\$5,749,138
Liabilities			
Temporary Loans Payable	\$0	\$0	\$0
Payable to Other Governments	0	0	0
Accounts Payable & Accrued Liabilities	1,203,964	731,492	880,653
Deposit Liabilities	15,005	10,505	17,590
Deferred Revenue	1,497,417	681,161	1,817,229
Long Term Debt	6,135,555	3,817,778	4,254,702
Other Current Liabilities	0	0	0
Other Long Term Liabilities	0	0	0
Total Liabilities	\$8,851,941	\$5,240,936	\$6,970,174
Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)	\$(2,473,094)	\$(907,739)	\$(1,221,036)
Non-Financial Assets			
Tangible Capital Assets	\$32,259,548	\$29,594,404	\$32,725,630
Inventory for Consumption	122,304	130,533	133,395
Prepaid Expenses	170,956	39,335	24,891
Total Non-Financial Assets	\$32,552,808	\$29,764,272	\$32,883,916
Accumulated Surplus	\$30,079,714	\$28,856,533	\$31,662,880



Finance and Debt Limit Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 1:01:04PM

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Accumulated Surplus			
Unrestricted Surplus	1,554,855	1,554,854	1,554,854
Restricted Surplus	2,400,866	1,525,053	1,637,098
Equity in Tangible Capital Assets	26,123,993	25,776,626	28,470,928

Municipal Code: 0065

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Debt Limit Information			
Debt limit	11,881,164	10,368,467	10,558,119
Actual debt	6,135,555	3,817,778	4,254,702
Debt servicing limit	1,980,194	1,728,078	1,759,687
Actual servicing	666,622	630,952	630,952
Education Taxes	1,179,413	1,148,477	1,102,791



Property Tax Rates Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 1:04:33PM

Town of Claresholm

Municipal Code: 0065

Property Tax Rates (expressed in mills)

2020	Residential/ Farmland	Non-Residential
Municipal Tax Rate	6.7691	11.3770
Education - Alberta School Foundation Fund Tax Rate	2.5379	3.7339
Allowance For Non-Collection of Requisitioned Taxes	0	0
Seniors Lodge Accommodation Tax Rate	0.2605	0.2605
2019	Residential/ Farmland	Non-Residential
Municipal Tax Rate	6.7282	11.4000
Education - Alberta School Foundation Fund Tax Rate	2.4655	3.5160
Allowance For Non-Collection of Requisitioned Taxes	0	0
Seniors Lodge Accommodation Tax Rate	0.2659	0.2659
2049	Residential/	Non-Residential

2018	<u>Residential/</u> <u>Farmland</u>	Non-Residential
Municipal Tax Rate	6.7997	11.5303
Education - Alberta School Foundation Fund Tax Rate	2.5334	3.4159
Education Opted Out Tax Rate	0	0
Allowance For Non-Collection of Requisitioned Taxes	0	0
Seniors Lodge Accommodation Tax Rate	0.2672	0.2672



Assessment Profile

Created on 6/18/2021 1:07:10PM

Town of Claresholm	Municipal Code: 0065
--------------------	----------------------

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Equalized Assessment			
Residential	\$347,330,191	\$343,116,168	\$334,455,569
Farmland	155,140	155,280	152,470
Non-residential	71,349,591	65,068,704	58,933,788
Non-residential linear	6,870,360	6,660,600	6,543,330
Non-residential railway	0	0	0
Non-res. co-generating M&E	0	0	0
Machinery and equipment	1,226,350	1,082,240	1,072,500
Total	\$426,931,632	\$416,082,992	\$401,157,657
Equalized municipal tax rates* * The formula is to divide prior year's Municipal I	0.0075 Property Taxes by current	0.0076 year's Total Equalized Ass	0.0077 ressment
Assessment Statistics			
Total assessment services cost	\$0	\$50,912	\$50,988
Number of Asst. Complaints Heard by Assessment Review Board	0	0	0

The Municipal Profiles are a compilation of statistical, financial, and other information about municipalities in the Province of Alberta. The information is based on reports submitted and data made available to Alberta Municipal Affairs as of today. The Ministry is not responsible for the accuracy of the information. Users are encouraged to verify the accuracy of the information contained in the Municipal Profiles before relying on it